

No. 18-9832

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

PATRICK HENRY MURPHY,
Petitioner,

v.

BRYAN COLLIER; LORIE DAVIS; BILLY LEWIS,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

LISA TANNER
Acting Deputy Attorney General
For Criminal Justice

EDWARD L. MARSHALL
Chief, Criminal Appeals Division

GWENDOLYN S. VINDELL
Assistant Attorney General

MATTHEW OTTOWAY
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel of Record

P.O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, Texas 78711
(512) 936-1400
matthew.ottoway@oag.texas.gov

Counsel for Respondents

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION	1
STATEMENT	1
I. Murphy’s Offense and Postconviction Challenges	1
II. The Litigation Preceding His First Execution Setting.....	2
III. The Course of Murphy’s Present Lawsuit	3
IV. The Second Execution Setting	6
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	6
I. Because the Execution Warrant Placing This Case in a Stay Posture Has Expired, the Case Is Moot.....	7
II. If This Case Is Not Moot, the Stay Denial Was Not an Abuse of Discretion, Including the Portion Finding Murphy’s Actions Dilatory.....	9
III. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction to Consider the Merits of Murphy’s Claims	19
IV. Even if the Court Possessed Jurisdiction to Review the Merits of Murphy’s Claims, Prudence Favors Restraint in this Case.....	21
V. Assuming Jurisdiction and a Lack of Prudential Concerns, Murphy’s Claims Fail.....	23
A. The claims are unexhausted	23
B. The claims are untimely	25
C. The claims are without merit	28

1.	Establishment Clause claims	28
i.	Religious hostility	29
ii.	Viewpoint discrimination	31
2.	Free Exercise Clause claim.....	36
3.	RLUIPA claim	38
	CONCLUSION.....	40

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	7
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019)	29, 30, 34
<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	31
<i>Booth v. Churner</i> , 532 U.S. 731 (2001)	13, 24
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987)	8, 9
<i>Calderon v. Moore</i> , 518 U.S. 149 (1996).....	9
<i>City of Erie v. Pap’s A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000).....	7
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005).....	23, 38
<i>Diaz v. Stephens</i> , 731 F.3d 370 (5th Cir. 2013)	20
<i>Diffenderfer v. Cent. Baptist Church</i> , 404 U.S. 412 (1972)	8
<i>Dugger v. Johnson</i> , 485 U.S. 945 (1988).....	11
<i>Dunn v. Ray</i> , 139 S. Ct. 661 (2019).....	16
<i>Ellis v. Ry. Clerks</i> , 466 U.S. 435 (1984)	7
<i>Expressions Hair Design v. Schneiderman</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1144 (2017).....	18
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934).....	21
<i>Gomez v. U.S. Dist. Ct. N. Dist. Cal.</i> , 503 U.S. 653 (1992).....	19
<i>Harris v. Johnson</i> , 376 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2004)	18, 19
<i>Hernandez v. Comm’r</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989).....	29
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006).....	10, 11
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 135 S. Ct. 853 (2015)	38

<i>Howard v. Dretke</i> , 157 F. App'x 667 (5th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89 (1990).....	17
<i>Jones v. Bock</i> , 549 U.S. 199 (2007)	13, 24, 25
<i>Jones v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.</i> , 541 U.S. 369 (2004).....	26
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int'l Union, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012)	7
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	28, 31
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	28
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962)	18
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	27
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988)	39
<i>Mills v. Green</i> , 159 U.S. 651 (1895)	9
<i>Moussazadeh v. Tex. Dep't of Justice</i> , 703 F.3d 781 (5th Cir. 2012)	13, 24
<i>Murphy v. Collier</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1475 (2019).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Murphy v. Hunt</i> , 455 U.S. 478 (1982).....	7
<i>Nelson v. Campbell</i> , 541 U.S. 637 (2004).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10
<i>O'Lone v. Estate of Shabazz</i> , 482 U.S. 342 (1987)	36
<i>Pfeil v. Lampert</i> , 603 F. App'x 665 (10th Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Porter v. Nussle</i> , 534 U.S. 516 (2002).....	24
<i>Pouncil v. Tilton</i> , 704 F.3d 568 (9th Cir. 2012)	26
<i>Raby v. Livingston</i> , 600 F.3d 552 (5th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Ray v. Comm'r, Ala. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 915 F.3d 689 (11th Cir. 2019).....	16

<i>Robinson v. Superintendent Houtzdale SCI</i> , 693 F. App'x 111 (3d Cir. 2017).....	26
<i>Ross v. Blake</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1850 (2016).....	13
<i>Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe</i> , 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....	28
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	27
<i>Thorne v. Jones</i> , 765 F.2d 1270 (5th Cir. 1985).....	33
<i>Trottie v. Livingston</i> , 766 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2014)	15, 27
<i>Trump v. Int'l Refugee Assistance</i> , 138 S. Ct. 353 (2017).....	8, 9
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	31, 38
<i>United States v. Johnston</i> , 268 U.S. 220 (1925)	22
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	29
<i>Walker v. Epps</i> , 550 F.3d 407 (5th Cir. 2008).....	25, 26
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985)	25
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006)	23, 24
<i>Wright v. Hollingsworth</i> , 260 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2001).....	24

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	20
28 U.S.C. § 1658(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 1983	3
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1(a).....	38
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 16.003(a)	25

Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.14 8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.141(a)..... 8
Tex. Code Crim. Proc. art. 43.15 8

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 10..... 22
Sup. Ct. R. 11..... 21, 22

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. I, cl. 1..... 28
